
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

websitewww.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 22 March 2021 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 30 March 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Remote meeting 

  

To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date and time 
shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public and 
streamed live at bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 16 February 2021.  
 

4.   Annual report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2020/21 and 
proposed amendment to the Committee's terms of reference (Pages 9 
- 14) 
 

 This report sets out the work that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee have completed during 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://bit.ly/YouTubeMeetings


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 30 March 2021 

2020/2021. The report also seeks approval to revise the terms of reference 
of the Committee, to bring them up to date and reflect the new way of 
working. 
 

5.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

 This report sets out a proposed work programme for Overview and 
Scrutiny work for the municipal year 21/22. 
 

6.   Licensing Policy Review (Pages 27 - 68) 
 

 This reports presents an outline of the review of the Council’s Licensing 
Policy. The report sets out the context for this, the timetable for review and 
consultation and an overview of the key issues that will considered in the 
review. 
 

7.   Tenant Engagement Strategy and Action Plan (Pages 69 - 94) 
 

 This report brings the draft Tenant Engagement Strategy for the Housing 
Service back to Members, following a period of consultation with our 
tenants. 
 

 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Remote meeting 
  
Date Tuesday, 16 February 2021 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Peter Gane, 

Connor McConville, Terence Mullard, Patricia Rolfe, 
Rebecca Shoob (Chairman) and John Wing 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Danny Brook, Councillor Gary Fuller and 

Councillor Michelle Keutenius 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Holly 
Godwin (Case Officer - Corporate Services), Ewan Green 
(Director of Place), John Holman (Assistant Director of 
Housing), Susan Priest (Chief Executive), Lorraine Smith 
(Economic Development Senior Specialist) and Helen 
Sudbury (Housing Operations Lead Specialist) 

  
Others Present: Councillors David Monk, David Godfrey and David 

Wimble 
 

34. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Patricia Rolfe made a voluntary announcement in respect of Agenda 
item 5 (Folkestone Town Centre Regeneration) as she owns a business in New 
Romney High Street.   
 
Councillor Peter Gane made a voluntary announcement, also in respect of 
Agenda item 5, as he is a member of Folkestone Town Council.   
 
Both Councillors remained in the meeting taking part in discussions.    
 

35. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020 were submitted and 
agreed.  The Chairman requested that her electronic signature to be added 
showing approval.   
 

36. Minutes of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny Sub Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 were submitted and 
agreed.  The Chairman’s electronic signature will be added showing approval.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 February 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 
37. Folkestone Town Centre Regeneration 

 
Report OS/20/11 provided an overview of the work that is underway to develop 
a Place Plan for Folkestone Town Centre.  The report presented a draft 
Folkestone Ambition which was intended to set an overall context for the town 
centre plan.  The report then presented both the objectives of the Place Plan 
and the related engagement strategy which is a key part of the process to 
develop the final plan.   
 
Portfolio holder and Cabinet member, Councillor David Wimble introduced the 
report, initially advising members that the document for scrutiny is part of the 
Corporate Plan 2021-2030.   He pointed out the importance of working with key 
stakeholders in creating a Place Plan to encompass sustainable change; retail; 
residential and traffic management, as well as the importance of connectivity, 
entertainment and the culture and history of Folkestone.  Incorporated within 
this scope there would also be a review of the Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
Councillor Wimble invited members of the committee to comment on the 
content of the document.   
 
Members’ comments and highlights included:   
 

 Excellent chance to look at and encourage sustainable travel in the town 
and surrounding areas, ie cycle paths, ‘Click to Cycle’ and land train 
idea. 

 Leas Lift – members to be updated on timeline   

 Encourage retail, including independent and niche market shops. 

 Mixed use of Town Centre to include sustainable exemplar housing, 
retail, leisure and entertainment, eg development of Folca. 

 Attractive areas within Folkestone such as The Leas/Harbour Arm 
coupled with a fantastic coastline.   

 Folkestone proximity to Europe and the advantages of this geographical 
link – ‘Golden Gateway’.   

 New ideas for connectivity between Folkestone town and the 
beach/harbour areas.   

 The Council’s Destination Marketing Plan produced a few years ago still 
relevant, concentrating on the key theme of tourism.   

 Folkestone to be seen as the ‘Capital’ of the District.   
 
Turning to the consultation members were advised this is to be an all-inclusive 
consultation, providing digital and paper copy access.  Members were 
concerned that some groups could be missed, however assurance was given 
that all forms of communication would be used to promote the consultation and 
encourage responses, including public engagements and workshops.   
 
School participation was an idea given by members, maybe arranging 
workshops with pupils to glean their ideas for the future of Folkestone town 
centre.   
 

Page 6



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 February 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

An important aspect of the Place Plan development will be a review of the 
current Licensing Policy, this will inform the development of the new License 
Policy which is subject to public consultation with a finalised policy planned to 
be in place for Autumn 2021.  
 
Members then concentrated on the Infographic ‘Draft Ambition for Folkestone’, 
commenting as follows:   
 

 Music and Arts – possibly add in Leas Pavilion.   

 Heritage – expand; a broader reflection needed, maybe add in St 
Eanswythe history. 

 Food and Drink – Promote new business incubators, encourage street 
food. 

 Protect our Community – a suggestion to add in health and wellbeing.  

 It was noted that the graphic at the top of the page contained two 
vehicles, members asked if this design could be relooked at.   

 
The Director of Place thanked members for their comments on the infographic, 
he said that the one page design should not be too prescriptive and to remain 
flexible. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Patricia Rolfe; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That Report OS/20/11 is received and noted.   
  
 

38. Tenant Engagement Strategy and Action Plan 
 
Report OS/20/10 outlined the draft Tenant Engagement Strategy and Action 
Plan for the Housing Service.  The purpose of bringing the Strategy to this 
committee was to seek members’ views and comments at an early stage of 
development.   
 
Portfolio holder and Cabinet member, Councillor David Godfrey, introduced the 
report, advising members that the plan is for Strategy consultation, results 
presentation to Overview & Scrutiny Committee and then to Cabinet for 
approval.   
 
Councillor Godfrey went on to say that the tenants are the main focus of this 
strategy, working closely with the Shepway Tenants and Leaseholders Board 
and officers is paramount.   
 
Councillor Godfrey also drew members’ attention to the Tenant Engagement 
Structure and the flowchart relating to this within the strategy.   
 
Members’ comments included:   
 

Page 7



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 February 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 Performance indicators – these are to be shared on a regular basis with 
tenants and leaseholders.   

 Important to encourage participation in the consultation from individual 
tenants as well as groups of tenants. 

 Consideration to be given to barriers to engagement, however it may be 
that some tenants want little involvement, whereas others may want 
more.   

 The Shepway Tenants & Leaseholders Board (STLB) to be seen as a 
key conduit for tenants and F&HDC.  The STLB could be seen as an 
outside body providing a continuous flow of information.   

 An excellent relationship with tenants is crucial.  By asking the right 
questions, it is hoped more people will take part in the consultation.    

 A hope that tenants have a genuine voice, however all tenants’ demands  
to be carefully considered.   

 
Members thanked officers for an excellent report and strategy document.  They 
were complimentary of the Housing Team and appreciated all the work that had 
been carried out so far.   
 
Councillor Godfrey thanked all members for their input – he advised a 
consultation will now take place and results to come back to this Committee.   
 
The Director of Housing and Operations also thanked members for their input, 
with further thanks going to the Housing Operations Lead Specialist and 
Councillor Godfrey.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob  
Seconded by Councillor Peter Gane; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That Report OS/20/10 is received and noted.    
 
 
 
Prior to the closure of the meeting, the Chairman, Councillor Shoob, gave 
thanks to all officers involved in the preparation and production of both reports 
presented this evening.   
 

Page 8



          
 
 

 
 
 

Report number    OS/20/12 
 

 
 
 
 
To: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 30 March 2021 
Status: Non-executive decision 
Responsible Officer: Amandeep Khroud, Assistant Director – Governance, 

Law and Regulatory Services 
 
Subject: Annual report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2020/21 and 

proposed amendment to the Committee’s terms of reference 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out the work that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee have completed during 
2020/2021. The report also seeks approval to revise the terms of reference of the 
Committee, to bring them up to date and reflect the new way of working.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. To receive and note report OS/20/12. 
2. To recommend to full Council that the revised terms of reference be 

adopted.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

This report will be made public 

on 22 March 2021 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report sets out the work that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 

completed during the municipal year 2020/21 and proposes changes to its 
terms of reference to bring them up to date, and more in line with the work 
carried out by the Committee following the changes to its ways of working, 
which were agreed by the Committee at its meeting on 6 October of 2020 
(minute 23).  

 
2. WORK OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 
 
2.1 During the 2020-21 municipal year, all meetings have been held remotely, 

using Zoom.  
 
2.2 On 19 May 2020, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a 

presentation setting out proposals to change the way in which the Committee 
operated.  With the broad agreement of the Committee, a subsequent report 
was then brought before the Committee on 6 October 2020, and the following 
changes were agreed:  

 

 The creation of a Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee; 

 The reduction in the number of meetings from 11 meetings to 6 
meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and 4 meetings of 
the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  

 The adoption of a Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Member 
Protocol.  

 
In addition, the work programme for the remainder of the municipal year was 
recommended to
[...]
s part of the report to 
Cabinet.  

 

 On 16 February 2021, the Committee considered received a report on the 
Folkestone Town Centre Regeneration, and the Tenant Engagement 
Strategy and Action Plan.  

 

 The Committee will meet on 30 March 2021 and consider the Draft 
Licensing Policy, and the Tenant Engagement Strategy (consultation 
results), as well as agreeing their Scrutiny Work programme for 21/22.  

 
2.5 Since its creation, the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee has 

met twice, and considered the following reports: 
 

 Key performance indicators review 20/21 and half year performance 
report; 

 Update to the 2020/21 General Fund Budget; 

 Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme; 

 Briefing on the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 Draft General Fund Budget 2021/22; 

 Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Original Budget 
2021/22; 

 Update to the General Fund Medium Term Capital Programme and 
Budget Monitoring 2020/21; 

 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Treasury Management 
Monitoring Report 2021/22; 

 General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring 3rd quarter 2020/21; 

 HRA budget monitoring – 3rd quarter 2020/21.  
 
3. CHANGES TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
3.1 In light of the changes referred to above, the terms of reference have been 

refreshed to reflect the way that the Committee now operates.  The changes 
mainly involve the removal of the points which are no longer relevant, and the 

Page 11



inclusion of points relating to task and finish groups.  Members are asked to 
recommend the revised Terms of Reference for adoption at the Annual meeting 
of the Council on 5 May 2021.  

 
3.2 The revised terms of reference, showing ‘tracked changes’ are set out at 

Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
4. LEGAL AND FINANCE COMMENTS 
 
4.1   Legal officer’s comments  
 
 There are no legal comments. 
 
4.2  Finance officer’s comments  
 
  There are no financial implications arisi
[...]
scrutinise the executive’s decisions, including prior scrutiny of 
proposed executive decisions, and decisions made by committees and 
officers. 

fh)  To contribute to the development of the Budget and other financial strategies, 
and review the performance of the executive against the Budget and other 
financial targets. 

gi)  To contribute to, and review, the development of the Council’s corporate 
management policies, including risk management and corporate governance 
policies and strategies, and to review the performance against targets, and 
review the effectiveness of the policies and strategies over time. 

j)  To contribute to, and review, the Council’s performance plan and performance 
management system. 

hk)  To exercise the right, set out in the ‘Call-in’ Rules of Procedure, contained in 
Part 6 and 7 of this Constitution, to call-in for review, and recommend for re-
consideration, any decisions made by the executive but not implemented. 

i)  Agree the scope of task and finish group overview and scrutiny reviews and 
appoint members to task groups. [Numbers of task groups will be dependent 
upon resources and the availability of members and officer support, and groups 
cannot be simultaneous or concurrent].  

j) When agreeing an overview and scrutiny topic for task group investigation the 
committee will follow the set of criteria set out below to ensure its suitability for an 
overview scrutiny review. In order to qualify for consideration, submissions for 
topics to review must conform to at least one of the following:  

 affect a group or community of people (overview and scrutiny will not normally 
look at service complaints) that either live or work in the district,  

 be an issue of significant public concern,  

 relate to a service, event or issue in which the Council has a significant stake,  

 not be an issue which scrutiny has considered during the past 24 months,  

 not be an issue dealt with by another Council committee (excluding cabinet).  

Page 13



 

 
k) Manage and co-ordinate task group work by checking that progress is according 

to timetable and testing the soundness of recommendations against scopes.  
l) Together with the task group chairs, formally present task group reports to 

Cabinet or Council or other appropriate groups and organisations. 
 
 

Page 14



 

 

          
 
 
 

Report Number OS/20/14 

 
 
 

To:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee     
Date:  30 March 2021 
Status:  Non executive decision   
Responsible Officer: Susan Priest, Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

21-22 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out a proposed work programme for Overview and 
Scrutiny work for the municipal year 21/22.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report OS/20/14. 
2. To adopt and implement the Scrutiny work programme, set out in 

paragraph 1.3 of the report, for the municipal year 21/22.   
 

This Report will be made 
public on 22 March 2021 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In January 2021, suggestions for Scrutiny topics were sought from various 

sources, with the criteria that only issues which affected residents across 
the whole district would be considered. 

 
 In addition, the following topics would not be considered:  
 

 Individual service complaints 

 Topics outside of the remit of the council, where the council has no 
powers or influence. 

 Issues where Scrutiny has considered in the last 12 months 

 Areas relating to quasi-judicial functions, ie Planning and Licensing.  
 
The final list of topics included Member and officer suggestions, community 
concerns, policies which were due for renewal, and topics rolled over from 
the previous year’s Scrutiny work plan.  

 
1.2 These suggestions were then circulated to Members of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, who were invited to score each item from 1-5 (5 
highest, 1 lowest), based on each of the following criteria: 
 

 High gener
[...]
ns in draft since 2009 and is woefully 
incomplete. 

Terracycle recycling points Many manufacturers use Terracycle to recycle their waste packaging. 
However, they have usually met their quota of recycling points, leaving few 
throughout the district and often at difficult to reach locations. For example, 
you can only drop off Hovis bread bags at Selsted school and Carex liquid 
soup bottles at someone’s house in Capel! There are no locations to drop off 
Walkers crisps packets or Colgate toothbrushes in the district – you’d have 
to go to Hamstreet football field for either. Could the council liaise with 
Terracycle, manufacturers and local businesses to ensure convenient drop-

P
age 25



off points, are available for these difficult to recycle items, or seek an 
alternative method of recycling them? 

 
 

P
age 26



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number OS/20/15 

 
 

 
To:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee     
Date:  30 March 2021 
Status:  Non Key  
Responsible Officer: Ewan Green, Director of Place 
Cabinet Member: Cllr David Monk, Leader of the Council 
 
SUBJECT:   LICENSING POLICY REVIEW 
 
 
SUMMARY: This reports presents an outline of the review of the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy. The report sets out the context for this, the 
timetable for review and consultation and an overview of the key issues that will 
considered in the review. 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/20/15. 
2. Overview and Scrutiny Committee are invited to comment on the report 

and to provide initial feedback on key issues outlined in order to inform 
the review of the licensing policy.  

  

This Report will be made 
public on 22 March 2021 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 places a statutory duty on the Council, 

as Licensing Authority, to produce a Statement of Licensing Policy and that 
this should be reviewed every 5 years 

 
1.2 The Statement of Licensing Policy (hereafter the ‘poli
[...]
Authorities 
 
Police 
Police Licensing  (East Division)  
CSU 
Canterbury Police Station, 
Old Dover Road, 
Canterbury 
Kent  CT1 3JQ  
01622 690690  
 

Fire 
Fire Safety Officer 
Folkestone Fire Station 
Park Farm Road 
Folkestone 
Kent CT19 5DH 
01303-227201 
 

Environmental Health  
(Health & Safety) 
Mr A Atkins 
Environmental Health  
Shepway District Council, Civic 
Centre, Castle Hill Avenue, 
Folkestone, Kent  
CT20 2QY 
01303-850388 
 
(Noise Pollution) 
Mrs S Hogben, 
Environmental Health 
Shepway District Council, Civic 
Centre, Castle Hill Avenue, 
Folkestone, Kent   
CT20 2QY 
01303-850388 
 

Planning Control 
Planning 
Shepway District Council, Civic 
Centre, Castle Hill Avenue, 
Folkestone, Kent    
CT20 2QY 
01303-850388 
 
 
Trading Standards 
Kent County Council, Trading 
Standards, Invicta House, County 
Hall, Maidstone, Kent ME14 1XX 
01622-221012 
 

Social Services 
Kent County Council - Social 
Services 
Queens House, Guildhall Street, 
Folkestone, Kent CT20 1DX 
01303-253476  
 

Primary Health Care Trust  
Kent Public Health   
Room 1. 60  Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone  Kent ME14 
1XQ 
01622 694175 
 

  
 

Page 66

mailto:licensing@shepway.gov.uk


 

 
Shepway District Council - Licensing Policy Statement - Licensing Act 2003 - January 2016 37 
 

  

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

Report Number OS/20/13 

 
 

 
To:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee     
Date:  30 March 2021 
Status:  Non key decision 
Responsible Officer: Helen Sudbury – Housing Operations Lead 

Specialist 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Godfrey - Cabinet Member for Housing, 

Transport and Special Projects 
 
SUBJECT:  TENANT ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY AND ACTION 

PLAN 
 

SUMMARY: This report brings the draft Tenant Engagement Strategy for the 
Housing Service back to Members, following a period of consultation with our 
tenants. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report OS/20/13. 
2. To seek Members’ further vie
[...]
y for our 
services   

6. Monitoring Our 
Performance & 2.2 
Business Insight  

The Housing Team March 2022 

 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Annual report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2020/21 and proposed amendment to the Committee's terms of reference
	OSC tor tracked changes

	5 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - all scores
	Appendix 2 - Scrutiny Work Programmes - descriptions

	6 Licensing Policy Review
	Appendix Licensing Policy Statement_2016-2021

	7 Tenant Engagement Strategy and Action Plan
	FHDC_Tenant_Engagement_Strategy 2021
	TES Action Plan 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Remote meeting 
  
Date Tuesday, 30 March 2021 
  
Present Councillors Miss Susan Carey, Gary Fuller, Peter Gane, 

Michelle Keutenius (Vice-Chair), Connor McConville, 
Terence Mullard, Rebecca Shoob (Chairman) and 
John Wing 

  
Apologies for Absence None 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Holly 
Godwin (Case Officer - Corporate Services), Ewan Green 
(Director of Place), Amandeep Khroud (Assistant 
Director), Loren Paine (Tenant Liaison Specialist), 
Andrew Rush (Regulatory Services & Corporate 
Contracts Lead Specialist), Charlotte Spendley (Director 
of Corporate Services), Helen Sudbury (Housing 
Operations Lead Specialist), Jemma West (Committee 
Service Specialist) and Briony Williamson (Licensing 
Specialist) 

  
Others Present: 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Gillian Jenkins (Shepway Tenants and Leaseholders 
Board) 
 
 

39. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Gary Fuller made a voluntary announcement with regard to Agenda 
Item 7 (Tenant Engagement Strategy and Action Plan) as he is a housing 
tenant.  Councillor Fuller did not take part in discussions on this item.   
 

40. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021 were submitted and 
agreed.  The Chairman asked that her signature is added to the minutes 
showing approval.   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 30 March 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

41. Annual report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2020/21 and 
proposed amendment to the Committee's terms of reference 
 
Report OS/20/12 set out the work that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee had completed 
during 2020/21.  The report also sought approval to review the terms of 
reference of the Committee, to bring these up to date and reflect the new way of 
working.   
 
The Chairman presented this report and invited comments from members.   
 
It was noted that the following point had been removed from the terms of 
reference; ‘To contribute to, and review, the Council’s performance plan and 
performance management system’.  The Assistant Director – Governance and 
Law advised a response will be provided with reasons for its removal.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Michelle Keutenius; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report OS/20/12 is received and noted.  
2. That recommendation is given to Full Council to adopt the revised 
Overview & Scrutiny terms of reference.   
 
All in favour   
 
 

42. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2021/22 
 
Report OS/20/14 set out the proposed work programme for Overview and 
Scrutiny work for the municipal year 2021/22.   
 
The Chairman presented the report and invited comments from members.   
 
It was noted that relatively few members had responded to the request to score 
each item suggested, however they agreed it did reflect their views of the 
importance of topics and the subsequent list produced in the report.   
 
The Chairman pointed out that the methodology used creates a wide range of 
topics for consideration with clear criteria.  Topics that were not deemed a 
priority for this committee were still pertinent and could possibly be dealt with by 
speaking to officers directly.   
 
Councillor Fuller suggested that a future topic for consideration could be cyber 
security, with a hope that this could become a regular item.  As this potential 
item is possibly covered under Audit & Governance, the Assistant Director will 
check and come back to members with clarification.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob  
Seconded by Councillor Michelle Keutenius; and  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 30 March 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report OS/20/14 is received and noted.   
2. That the Scrutiny Work Programme, as set out in paragraph 1.3 of the 
report, is adopted and implemented for the municipal year 2021/22.   
 
All in favour.  
 

43. Licensing Policy Review 
 
Report OS/20/15 presented an outline of the review of the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy.  The report set out the context for this, the timetable for 
review and consultation and an overview of the key issues to be considered in 
the review.   
 
Councillor David Monk introduced this item saying that there are many factors 
to consider when shaping this challenging policy.   
 
The Director of Place pointed out key aspects of the report including timelines 
culminating in adoption of the policy by Full Council.   
 
(Councillor Keutenius left the meeting and did not return, Councillor Mullard 
joined for the remainder of the meeting).   
 
Members’ comments included:   
 

 Town centre must become vibrant and sustainable, however anti-social 
behaviour can cause problems for residents.   

 Look to the future with the possibility of digital based entertainment; café 
culture.   

 Consideration of a late night levy – the Licensing Specialist advised this 
is an additional charge to premises which are open later.  The funds 
generated are then used to help with enforcement costs within the late 
night economy. Helpful to look to other Councils for comparisons.   

 Use of security staff/doormen during late night opening. 

 Town zoning plan to protect residential areas and encourage late night 
economy in non-residential areas.   

 Licenced premises – landlords to be encouraged to maintain standards.   

 In answer to a question regarding the number of licensed premises in the 
district, the Licensing Specialist estimated 500, however this figure would 
be checked.   

 Councillor McConville made reference to the possibility of the council 
adopting a selective licence policy as part of the review. This policy 
would be aimed at private landlords in the private housing sector.  

 
Members were concerned that business failures could be through poor 
management or viability within an area, however they understood that 
competition is important, businesses need to survive and thrive especially as 
lockdown restrictions are eased.   
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 30 March 2021 
 
 

 
 

 

Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob  
Seconded by Councillor John Wing; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
That report OS/20/15 is received and noted.   
 
All in favour.   
 

44. Tenant Engagement Strategy and Action Plan 
 
Report OS/20/13 brought the draft Tenant Engagement Strategy for the 
Housing Service back to members, following a period of consultation with our 
tenants.   
 
The Housing Operations Lead Specialist introduced this report and also 
mentioned a welcome to a representative of the Shepway Tenants and 
Leaseholders Board and the Neighbourhood Management Senior Specialist.   
 
Members noted that just nine responses to the consultation had been received, 
however, all responses showed positive feedback.  Members were also aware 
that people tend to only make contact if there is a problem.  It was agreed that 
this is a very important strategy and for the benefit of tenants, who 
understandably need to be kept informed of current and proposed works.   
 
The Neighbourhood Management Senior Specialist had been in touch with 
many residents with regard to the consultation on the stock condition survey.  
Residents indicated they would like more involvement with this and a core 
number of residents would like a higher level of involvement.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Peter Gane; and  
 
RESOLVED:   
That Report OS/20/13 is received and noted.   
 
All in favour.   
 


